
 

 

Meeting 
 

Licensing & Regulation Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 29th September, 2025 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-
registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2025 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

4.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee.  

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please 
contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday 23 September 2025 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for 
further details. 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc
mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


 

5.   Community Governance Review - Winchester Town Area - Draft Terms 
of Reference (LR603) (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 
will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
19 September 2025 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235  Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Councillors 
Chairperson: Laming (Liberal Democrats) 

Vice Chairperson: Morris (Liberal Democrats) 
 

Conservatives Liberal Democrats Green 
 

Cunningham 
Langford-Smith 

 

Brophy 
Gordon-Smith 

Latham 
Pett 
Wise 

 

Wallace 
 

 
Deputy Members 

Conservatives Liberal Democrats Green 
 

Bolton and Godfrey Small and Tippett-Cooper Lee 
 

 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers. To reserve your place to speak, you 
are asked to register with Democratic Services three clear working days prior 
to the meeting – please see public participation agenda item for further details. 
People will be invited to speak in the order that they have registered, subject to the 
maximum time period allowed for speaking not being exceeded. Public Participation 
is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
DISABLED ACCESS  
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 June 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Laming (Chairperson) 

 
Morris 
Brophy 
Cunningham 
Gordon-Smith 
 

Latham 
Pett 
Wallace 
Wise 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Langford-Smith  
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Godfrey 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Batho, Horrill, Becker and Cramoysan 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Bolton 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Langford-Smith, with Councillor 
Godfrey deputising as noted above.   Councillor Langford-Smith was in 
attendance at the meeting from approximately 7pm to observe proceedings and 
took no part in the debate or decisions made. 
 

2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Morris be appointed as the vice-chairperson of the 
committee for the 2025/26 municipal year. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/Ra0Ow2cG0fU


 
 

 
 

3.    DATE & TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the date and time of future meetings of the committee be 
noted. 

 
4.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Wallace declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
various items on the agenda due to his role as a Hampshire County Councillor.  
Councillor Pett also declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
various items on the agenda due to his role on the South Downs National Park 
Authority.   However, as there was no material conflict of interest, they remained 
in the room, spoke and voted under the dispensation granted on behalf of the 
Audit and Governance Committee to participate and vote in all matters which 
might have a County Council and South Downs National Park involvement. 
 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING ON 6 DECEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6 December 2023 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Patrick Davies spoke regarding report LR594 as summarised briefly below. 

Mr Davies expressed concern about the potential additional costs and 
increased bureaucracy in creating a town council for Winchester.  He 
considered it would be contrary to the purpose of local government 
reorganisation, which was to streamline and clarify local services in a new 
unitary authority, and ran the risk of alienating neighbouring local 
authorities.  He believed that the alternative option of creating a charter 
trustees for the Winchester town area should be pursued instead.  

 
7.    REVIEW OF THE PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY  
 (LR593) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Recycling and Public Protection and the Licensing 
Manager introduced the report and drew members’ attention to the proposed 
changes as summarised in paragraph 11.5 of the report.  The Licensing 
Manager clarified that if the Highways Authority made significant comments, 
these would be considered by herself in consultation with the Service Lead for 
Public Protection and the chairperson. 
 
At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillor Batho addressed the committee 
as summarised briefly below. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Councillor Batho supported the proposed review and queried whether it 
would be possible to require premises to display a notice showing the 
area licenced. 

 
In response, the Licensing Manager suggested that an alternative proposal could 
be to require licensed premises to train staff on the area of the licence.  This 
would reduce the potential for practical issues in displaying a notice and also 
additional possible additional enforcement work for officers.  Members believed 
that this would help address any issues with premises not adhering to the 
licenced area.  Councillor Cramoysan suggested that members feedback any 
potential issues on the operation of the revised licence and a further review 
could be undertaken at a future date if required.   
 
The Licensing Manager responded to questions from the committee on the 
proposal as outlined in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the amendments to the Draft Pavement Licensing 
Policy be agreed as set out at Appendix 1 of the report to ensure that it 
reflects the current Government guidance, and; 

 
2. That the Licensing Manager be authorised to consult 

Hampshire County Council, as the Highways Authority, on the 
amendments to the revised Policy. If the Highways Authority have no 
significant comments, that the revised Policy will be implemented with 
effect from 1 August 2025. 

 
8.    COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: WINCHESTER TOWN AREA  
 (LR594) 

 
The Director (Legal) introduced the report and highlighted that the draft terms of 
reference for the CGR would require approval by an additional meeting of the 
committee in September 2025.  The primary purpose of this report was to agree 
the establishment of a member task and finish working group and formal 
consultation would commence following approval of the terms of reference.  The 
Director (Legal) requested an addition to the report’s recommendations to grant 
authority to appoint the members of the task and finish group to himself in 
consultation with the committee chairperson.  This was agreed as set out in 
resolution 3 below. 
 
At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillors Horrill and Batho addressed the 
committee as summarised briefly below. 
 

Councillor Horrill 
Councillor Horrill stated that she was supportive of the request to 
undertake a CGR for the unparished sections of the Winchester Town 
area but had concerns about this being expanded to areas of the district 
which were already parished.  She highlighted the potential shortage of 
officer availability and considered this would better be prioritised to assist 
with other areas of the district which might potentially be impacted by the 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

wider Local Government Reorganisation (LGR).  She requested that other 
options for preserving the mayoralty be investigated and that the terms of 
reference for the CGR be restricted to the town unparished areas. 
 
Councillor Batho 
Councillor Batho emphasised that the Winchester Town Forum’s request 
for a CGR was a direct result following on from the government’s LGR 
proposals and the purpose was to address to consequential democratic 
representation deficit for residents in the unparished areas.  As part of this 
review, he considered it sensible for residents of some areas bordering 
the unparished town areas to be consulted on whether they should be 
included.  He also highlighted the importance of ensuring the mayoralty 
was preserved, 
 

Councillor Becker responded to the comments made by both councillors, in 
addition to those made by Patrick Davies during public participation. 
 
Councillor Becker and the Director (Legal) also responded to questions from 
committee members, including on the role of the committee in the CGR process, 
the potential costs of the review process and that the final decision would be 
taken by full Council.  It was noted that an additional committee meeting would 
be required in September to consider the draft terms of reference for the CGR.  
NB Subsequent to the meeting, this date was agreed for 29 September 2025. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted, acknowledging the 
potential for a Community Governance Review in the Winchester town 
area and the broad implications associated with such a review. 

 
2. That a Task and Finish group of 6 members be established 

to be formed of 2 members of the Town Forum  plus 4 other members to 
include representation from all 3 political groups. This group will be 
responsible for providing member oversight and guidance during the initial 
stages of the Community Governance Review, working closely with the 
officer project team. 
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Director (Legal), in 
consultation with the chairperson of Licensing and Regulation Committee,  
to appoint to the Task and Finish Group following receipt of nominations 
from Group Managers.   

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 8



  

LR603 
LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: WINCHESTER TOWN 
AREA – DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
29 SEPTEMBER 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Kathleen Becker, Cabinet Member for 
Healthy Communities  

Contact Officer:  : Gareth John, Director (Legal)     Tel No: 01962 848135  Email 
gjohn@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

1. This report presents the draft Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Community 
Governance Review (CGR) of the Winchester Town Area for consideration 
and approval by the Licensing and Regulation Committee. 

2. This follows the Committee’s resolution on 16 June 2025 (Report LR594) to 
proceed with a CGR and to establish a cross-party Member Working Group to 
provide oversight and guidance during the initial stages. 

3. The Working Group has now met on two occasions to consider the scope and 
content of the ToR. This report presents the draft ToR, as endorsed by the 
Working Group. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulation Committee: 
 
1. Approve the draft Terms of Reference for the Community Governance Review 

of the Winchester Town Area, as set out in Appendix 1. 
2. Approve the indicative timetable for the review, as outlined within the Terms of 

Reference. 
3. Delegate authority to the Director (Legal) to make any minor amendments to 

the Terms of Reference prior to publication, to determine the specific date of 
its publication and to initiate the first stage of public consultation. 

  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



LR603 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The Council Plan 2025 – 2030 sets out a priority for "Listening and Learning”. 
An action within this priority is to undertake a “Community Governance 
Review to ensure a strong network of parish and town councils across the 
entire district – capable of operating in any new local government structures”. 
This review directly delivers on that commitment. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 As noted in report LR594, undertaking a CGR is a resource-intensive process. 
The approval of the Terms of Reference and timetable moves the review into 
its first active phase of public consultation. Costs associated with consultation 
activities (such as mailings, venue hire for events, and online survey 
platforms) and ongoing project management will be met from the Council's 
transitional reserves. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The CGR process is governed by Part 4 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and associated guidance. The publication of 
formal Terms of Reference is a statutory requirement and marks the official 
commencement of the review. The subsequent consultation process must be 
conducted in line with the principles set out in the ToR to ensure the review is 
robust and legally compliant. Any legal or specialist advice required, 
particularly regarding the preservation of Winchester's city status, will be 
procured in line with the Council's contract procedure rules.  

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The officer project team is established and has supported the Member 
Working Group in developing the draft ToR. The approval to proceed to 
consultation will require dedicated officer time from Legal, Democratic 
Services, Communications, and other services to manage the consultation 
process, analyse responses, and prepare subsequent reports for the 
Committee.  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The draft Terms of Reference (Appendix 1) confirms that the CGR will include 
consideration of the transfer of assets and services to any new council. An 
initial high-level scoping exercise of assets within the review area is 
underway. A detailed schedule of assets for potential transfer would be 
developed and consulted upon as part of the draft recommendations stage of 
the review.  

Page 10



LR603 

 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Approval of the ToR will trigger the first formal stage of public consultation, 
which is scheduled to run from October to December 2025. The consultation 
strategy, outlined within the ToR, is designed to be comprehensive and 
inclusive, utilising a mix of online and offline methods to reach all segments of 
the community and key stakeholders within the review area.  

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 Parish and town councils can play a significant role in promoting local 
environmental initiatives. The establishment of a new town council for 
Winchester could provide a new platform for delivering on lo
[...]
ion for 

listening to and 

empowering its 

communities, 

strengthening local 

democracy. 

Achievement of outcome. 

That the review does not 

conclude within the 

anticipated timeline. 

The timeline and plan will 

be subject to  

constant review. 

 

Community Support If the 

consultation is not 

sufficiently inclusive, the 

outcome may not be seen 

to have the support of the 

local community. 

A multi-channel 

communication and 

consultation plan is 

detailed in the ToR, 

targeting residents, 

businesses, and 

community groups 

through various means to 

maximise participation. 

High levels of 

engagement will ensure 

the final 

recommendations are 

genuinely reflective of the 

community's identity and 

interests, leading to 

greater buy-in. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



LR603 

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

11.1 On 16 June 2025, this Committee considered report LR594 and resolved to 
acknowledge the potential for a Community Governance Review in the 
Winchester town area and the broad implications associated with such a 
review. The Committee also agreed to the formation of a cross-party Member 
Working Group to work with officers on the initial stages, including the 
development of the draft Terms of Reference (ToR). 

11.2 The Working Group has since met on two occasions. Its primary function has 
been to provide member-level scrutiny and input into the scope of the review, 
the areas to be included, and the plan for consultation. 

11.3 The key output from the Group's work is the draft Terms of Reference, 
presented for approval in Appendix 1. This document formally sets out the 
purpose and scope of the CGR. It specifies the legislative basis for the review, 
the matters under consideration, and outlines the comprehensive consultation 
process that will be followed. 

11.4 The proposed areas for the review are also detailed in the ToR and shown on 
the map included. It includes the five Winchester town wards (St 
Bartholomew, St P
[...]
2 of 18 
 

 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

1. INTRODUCTION 

On 14 December 2024, the Government published the English Devolution White 

Paper, which, amongst other things, proposed the creation of Strategic Authorities 

(SAs) and new Unitary Authorities (UAs) in areas that still have two-tier local 

government arrangements. Following the publication of this White Paper and 

Hampshire and Solent’s subsequent acceptance to the fast-track programme, the 

council has received a request from the Winchester Town Forum (WTF) to consider 

undertaking a Community Governance Review (CGR) with a view to creating a 

parish/town council to cover the unparished areas of the district. Following receipt of 

this request, the council is to undertake a CGR, and this document sets out the 

Terms of Reference (ToR) for the review. 

 

If the current proposals for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) in the county 

proceed, the existing district and borough councils will be dissolved. Assuming that 

Winchester City Council (WCC) as part of this process is dissolved in May 2028, 

there will be no lower tier of local government below that of the new UA. This may 

impact democratic engagement and representation and the way local services are 

delivered.  

 

WCC also seeks to protect Winchester’s historic city status, Mayoralty and Coat of 

Arms during the process. A convenient and relatively straightforward approach for 

achieving this could involve transferring these elements to a new parish/town council 

covering the city area. 

 

The Winchester Town Forum's terms of reference include ‘cross-boundary’ matters 

involving adjoining areas that will have an impact in the town area.  This review also 

provides an opportunity to test the suitability of governance arrangements for a 

number of those adjoining areas. 

 

Parish councils play an important role in terms of community empowerment at a local 

level, and this CGR is intended to b
[...]
 recommendations in this review, the council 

will need to take account of the views of local people. The Act requires the council to 

consult the local government electors for the area under review and any other 

person or body who appears to have an interest in the review. They must take the 

representations received into account by judging them against the criteria in the 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

The council’s objective is to publish all decisions taken in the review and the reasons 

for taking those decisions, recognising the government’s view that “Community 

Governance Reviews should be conducted transparently so that local people and 

other local stakeholders who may have an interest are made aware of the outcome 

of the decisions taken on them and the reasons behind these decisions”. 

 

There will be at least 2 consultation stages as follows. 

 

1. Stage 1 Consultation: An initial period of public consultation regarding the 

options outlined in Section 4 of this document. This stage invites submissions 

from all interested parties on the future governance of the area. 

2. Stage 2 Consultation: Following consideration of the initial feedback, the 

council will prepare and publish its draft recommendations. A second period of 

public consultation will then be held to invite views on these specific proposals 

before the council makes its final decision. This will allow for the 

recommendations to be refined and for other issues that have arisen to be 

considered.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



LR603 - APPENDIX 

V5 Page 7 of 18 
 

Winchester City Council will consult by: 

1. Writing to Hampshire County Council (HCC). 

2. Writing to all parish councils within and adjoining the CGR area. (see 

Appendix A) 

3. Writing to identified umbrella organisations (see Appendix D) 

4. Publicising the review on the council’s website. 

5. Issuing press releases and promoting via corporate social
[...]
djudication Joint Committee 
Play to the Crowd 
Police and Crime Panel 
Project Integra Management Board 
River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
South Downs National Park Authority 
South East Employers 
South East England Councils (SEEC) 
Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee 
St Johns Winchester 
Stagecoach 
STOP domestic abuse 
Street Reach 
The Carroll Centre 
The Nutshell 
Theatre Royal 
Tourism South East 
Trinity Winchester 
Unit 12 CIC 
University of Winchester 
Venta Living ltd 
Walk Winchester 
WARG (archaeology) 

Page 31



LR603 - APPENDIX 

V5 Page 18 of 18 
 

Warwick Estate 
WINACC 
Winchester & District Young Carers 
Winchester Basics Bank 
Winchester Beacon 
Winchester BID 
Winchester Cathedral 
Winchester Charity School Education Foundation 
Winchester College 
Winchester Excavations Committee 
Winchester Farm Cluster 
Winchester Go LD 
Winchester Housing Trust 
Winchester Pride 
Winchester School of Art 
Winchester Science Centre 
Winchester SENDIASS 
Winchester Sports Stadium Management Committee 
Winchester Ukrainian Cultural Association 
Winchester Welfare Charities 
Winchester Youth Counselling 
Youth Options 

 

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2025
	5 Community Governance Review - Winchester Town Area - Draft Terms of Reference (LR603)
	LR603 APPENDIX Draft ToR




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29 September 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Laming (Chairperson) 

 
Brophy 
Cunningham 
Gordon-Smith 
Latham 
 

Morris 
Pett 
Wallace 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Langford-Smith 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Godfrey 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Horrill, Becker and Porter 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Batho 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Langford-Smith for whom Councillor 
Godfrey deputised, as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Wallace declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
various items on the agenda due to his role as a Hampshire County Councillor.  
Councillor Pett also declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
various items on the agenda due to his role on the South Downs National Park 
Authority.   However, as there was no material conflict of interest, they remained 
in the room, spoke and voted under the dispensation granted on behalf of the 
Audit and Governance Committee to participate and vote in all matters which 
might have a County Council and South Downs National Park involvement. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/tJxwDhjsRkg


 
 

 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 16 June 2025 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Parish councillors Liz Winn (Chair of Littleton & Harestock Parish Council), and 
Julian Hamblin (Chair of Headbourne Worthy Parish Council) together with 
Brendan Gibbs (Clerk to Olivers Battery parish council) all spoke during public 
participation regarding report LR603 and their comments are summarised under 
the minute below. 
 
Councillors Horrill and Porter also spoke regarding report LR603 as summarised 
under the minute below. 
 

5.    COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - WINCHESTER TOWN AREA - 
DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE   

 (LR603) 
 
The Director (Legal) introduced the report, advising that a cross-party Member 
Working Group had met twice to consider the scope and content of the terms of 
reference (ToR).  The Working Group had endorsed the draft ToR for 
consideration by this committee. 
 
Three representatives of parish councils spoke during public participation as 
summarised briefly below. 
 

Councillor Liz Winn (Chair of Littleton & Harestock Parish Council) 
Councillor Winn confirmed the parish council’s support for the proposals 
to parish the unparished Winchester town area but not to extend the 
review to include Littleton & Harestock Parish Council (LHPC).   
She questioned the rationale for splitting the parish, raised concerns 
about the viability of the remaining parish area, asked to be consulted on 
the consultation questions and requested assurances that all residents 
within the LHPC area would be consulted. She also believed there could 
be a potential lack of independent scrutiny in a review both being 
conducted and decided by the City Council. 
 
Councillor Julian Hamblin (Chair of Headbourne Worthy Parish Council)  
Councillor Hamblin echoed the concerns expressed above regarding the 
lack of consultation to date and also the support for parishing the 
Winchester Town area only.  However, he queried the appropriateness of 
incorporating the new Kings Barton development, arguing it was already 
forming its own distinct identity and its governance could be compromised 
within a larger city council.  He also raised concerns about the future 
viability of Headbourne Worthy Parish Council (HWPC) if Kings Barton 
were to be separated from it and stressed the need to consult all residents 
of the HWPC parish.  He highlighted that if, alternatively, Kings Barton 



 
 

 
 

was to be included within an expanded HWPC then the numbers of parish 
councillors would need to be increased. 
 
Brendan Gibbs (Clerk to Olivers Battery Parish Council)  
Brendan Gibbs expressed disappointment that the parish council had not 
been made aware of the proposals at an earlier stage.  He questioned the 
rationale for expanding the review to include neighbouring parishes and 
voiced concern that a new town council might take a more benign view on 
a controversial local planning issue. He requested that neighbouring 
parishes be consulted more widely and receive regular updates on the 
process. However, he queried why it was considered necessary to consult 
all parish councils within the district on the proposals. 

 
At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillors Horrill and Porter addressed the 
committee as summarised briefly below. 
 

Councillor Horrill 
Councillor Horrill supported the proposal to undertake a CGR for the 
unparished areas of Winchester to help protect the city's historic status.  
However she shared concerns expressed above about including some 
already parishes areas at the edge of the town, raising the potential 
impact on community cohesion in places like Littleton and Harestock.  
She requested that the ToR be amended to explicitly include consulting 
residents in all parts of affected parishes, such as Littleton village, and 
recommended that information on the potential precept and services of a 
new town council be included in the consultation materials to help inform 
residents' choices. 
 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Porter, who had participated in the working group as a deputy 
for Councillor Cramoysan, provided assurance that the process had been 
well-considered and highlighted the general agreement on creating a new 
council for the five unparished Winchester wards.  She explained the 
review provided an opportunity for residents in areas like Kings Barton to 
decide on their local identity and to consider whether they felt more 
aligned with the city or their existing parish.  She highlighted the proposed  
multi-stage consultation process, which would use fair and unbiased 
questions. 

 
As chair of the working group, Councillor Becker responded to the comments 
made above including emphasising that the committee was just being asked to 
agree the terms of reference at this stage.  No decision had been made 
regarding the future governance of the Winchester town area or any of the 
adjoining parish areas it was proposed to include in the consultation.  The 
working group had included councillors who represented the parish areas who 
had addressed the committee.  She mentioned that briefings on the impact of 
Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) had taken place with all of the district’s 
parish councils and parish councils would continue to be updated. 
 
The Director (Legal) confirmed that it was a legal requirement of the CGR 
process to consult all residents of affected parishes and this was outlined in 



 
 

 
 

paragraph 7 of the ToR.  He also confirmed that the consultation would not be 
biased in favour of any proposal and would be undertaken by independent 
consultants. 
 
Councillor Becker, the Director (Legal) and the Communications Manager also 
responded to questions from committee members including on the extent and 
format of the consultation, the estimated costs of the CGR process and the 
rationale for widening the possible options to include parished areas adjoining 
the town area.   
 
Following questions and debate by the committee, it was agreed that the 
Director (Legal) have regard to the following points: 

a) Amending the ToR to be explicit about which parish council area residents 

would be consulted. 
b) Whether the consultation could be worded to emphasise that none of the 

possible options would be cost-neutral. 

c) The results of the consultation should be reported to a future meeting of 

the committee. 

d) Further consideration as to how the CGR would be funded, in particular 

whether an element be funded from the Winchester Town Account. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the draft Terms of Reference for the Community 
Governance Review of the Winchester Town Area be approved, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
2. That the indicative timetable for the review be approved, as 

outlined within the Terms of Reference. 
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Director (Legal) to make 
any minor amendments to the Terms of Reference prior to publication 
having regard to the points raised above, to determine the specific date of 
its publication and to initiate the first stage of public consultation. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


